PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Ron Eliashar | 12/15/2010 |
| Mordechai Chevion | 12/24/2010 |
| Vladimir Vinokur | 12/27/2010 |
| Eduard Berenshtein | 12/27/2010 |
| Baruch Bulvik | 12/27/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hadasit Medical Research Services and Development Ltd. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | POB 12000 |
| City: | Jerusalem |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL |
| Postal Code: | 91120 |

| Name: | Yissum Research Development Company of the Hebrew University of Jerusalem Ltd. |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Hi Tech Park, Edmond J Saffra Campus |
| Internal Address: | Givat Ram, POB 39135 |
| City: | Jerusalem |
| State/Country: | ISRAEL |
| Postal Code: | 91390 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13390838 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)573-2005 **Phone**: 612-573-2000

Email: toneil@DBCLAW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 027718 FRAME: 0401

40.00 13390838

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DICKE, BILLIG & CZAJA

Address Line 1: FIFTH STREET TOWERS

Address Line 2: 100 SOUTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 2250 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: L1286.103.101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael A. Bondi

Total Attachments: 2

source=L1286103101_Assignment2#page1.tif source=L1286103101_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027718 FRAME: 0402

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I

Ron Eliashar, an Israeli citizen residing at 3 Haruv Street, POB 107, Har-Adar 97836, Israel

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, have made an invention entitled

DESFERRIOXAMINE-METAL COMPLEXES FOR THE TREATMENT OF IMMUNE-RELATED DISORDERS

For which U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/235,062 was filed on August 19, 2009; U.S. Provisional Patent Application No.61/298,596 was filed on 27 January 2010; U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/347,617 was filed on 24 May 2010; and International Patent Application No. PCT/IL2010/000681 was filed on 19 August 2010; and

WHEREAS, Hadasit Medical Research Services and Development Ltd., an Israeli company of POB 12000, Jerusalem 91120, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring 16% of the rights, title and interest in and to said invention and the aforementioned patent application and any patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One New Israeli Shekel (NS 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee 16% of the rights, title and interest for Israel and all other countries of the world in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, and all original, divisional or other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in Israel and in any other country, including an international patent application which will be filed under the PCT and all national/regional phase applications derived from said international application, including all US national derivatives, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and the undersigned for myself and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents/ applications to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned with respect to said patents/applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patents or patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent(s) or Patent Application(s), the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said assignee. This Deed of Assignment does not detract from any other assignment previously made in respect of the same matters, if any.

We further confirm that said assignment has from at least, 19 August 2010, been of full force and

effect in relation to Canada.

Ron Eliashar Witness (printed name in English) witness signature

#1478981

Docket No.: L1286.103.101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We

Mordechai Chevion, an Israeli citizen residing at 5 Tavor Street, Mevasseret Zion 90805, Israel Vladimir Vinokur, an Israeli citizen residing at 31/2 Balfour Street, Beer Sheva 84290, Israel Eduard Berenshtein, an Israeli citizen residing at 9/7 Simcha Holzberg Street, Jerusalem 97574, Israel Baruch Bulvik, an Israeli citizen residing at POB 886, Elazar 90942, Israel

hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled

DESFERRIOXAMINE-METAL COMPLEXES FOR THE TREATMENT OF IMMUNE-RELATED DISORDERS

For which U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/235,062 was filed on August 19, 2009; U.S. Provisional Patent Application No.61/298,596 was filed on 27 January 2010; U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/347,617 was filed on 24 May 2010; and International Patent Application No. PCT/IL2010/000681 was filed on 19 August 2010; and

WHEREAS, Yissum Research Development Company of the Hebrew University of Jerusalem Ltd., an Israeli company of Hi Tech Park, Edmond J Saffra Campus, Givat Ram, POB 39135, Jerusalem 91390, Israel, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring 84% of the rights, title and interest in and to said invention and the aforementioned patent application and any patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One New Israeli Shekel (NS 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee 84% of the rights, title and interest for Israel and all other countries of the world in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, and all original, divisional or other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in Israel and in any other country, including an international patent application which will be filed under the PCT and all national/regional phase applications derived from said international application, including all US national derivatives, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and the undersigned for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents/ applications to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned with respect to said patents/applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patents or patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent(s) or Patent Application(s), the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said assignee. This Deed of Assignment does not detract from any other assignment previously made in respect of the same matters, if

We further confirm that said assignment has from at least, 19 August 2010, been of full force and effect in relation to Canada.

What December 2010 Modelli College Witness (printed name in English) + witness signature

PATENT REEL: 027718 FRAME: 0404

RECORDED: 02/16/2012